evaluated regularly by the Board of Directors, chief operating decision-maker, in making resource allocation decisions and in

assessing performance. The Company has identified the following operating segments. No operating segments have been

aggregated to form reportable segments. The principal products and services belonging to the reportable segments are as follows.

Reportable segments  Principal Products and Services

Beverage Business

 Purchase, manufacture and sale of carbonated beverages such as Coca-Cola, coffee

and teas, mineral water; bottling, packaging, distribution and marketing, as well as

the vending machine-related business in Japan

Healthcare & Skincare Business

 Manufacture and sale of kale juice (aojiru) and other products made from Kale, as

well as the manufacture and sale of health foods, cosmetics and other related

products

The Board of Directors evaluates the performance of each segment compared to other companies in the same industry by using

operating income as reported in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (IFRS).

Information about reportable segments is as follows:

Impairment loss of 61,859 million yen was recorded in the Beverage Business during the first six-month period of the prior year.

Second quarter of the prior year (January 1, 2019 – June 30, 2019)

 Reportable segments   (Millions of yen)

Beverage

Business

Healthcare &

Skincare

Business

Reportable

segments

Total

Adjustment  Total

Sales revenue to external customers 421,404  12,306  433,710   -   433,710

Intersegment sales accumulation -   -   -   -   -

Total sales revenue 421,404  12,306  433,710   -   433,710

Segment profit (loss) (67,057)   1,600   (65,457)   -   (65,457)

Adjustments

Financial revenue   501

Finance costs   557

Loss before income tax benefit   (65,513)

Second quarter of the current year (January 1, 2020 – June 30, 2020)

 Reportable segments   (Millions of yen)

Beverage

Business

Healthcare &

Skincare

Business

Reportable

segments

Total

 Adjustment

Total

Sales revenue to external customer 374,598  12,081  386,679  -  386,679

Intersegment sales revenue -  -  -  -  -

Sales revenue 374,598  12,081  386,679  -  386,679

Segment income (loss) (14,937)  1,827  (13,110)  -  (13,110)

Adjustments

Financial revenue   405

Finance costs   540

Loss before income tax benefit   (13,245)